This historical financial information included in the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations was derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes, as well as the following historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of RTC and Raytheon:

• The Company’s audited consolidated statement of operations and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in RTC’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 8, 2021; and

• Raytheon’s unaudited consolidated statement of operations and related notes for the quarter ended March 29, 2020 included in Exhibit 99.1 within
the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 7, 2020.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year ended December 31, 2020

(Dollars and shares, in millions, except per share amounts)

Raytheon
Technologies
Corporation

Financing
Transactions

and Other
Transaction

Costs
(Note 2)

Raytheon Company
After

Reclassifications
Quarter Ended
March 29, 2020

(Note 3)

Raytheon Company
After

Reclassifications
March 30, 2020 –

April 2, 2020
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Net Sales:
Product sales  $ 43,319  $ —  $ 6,005  $ 344  $ (122) (c) $ 49,546
Service sales  13,268  —  1,160  65  —  14,493

Total Net Sales  56,587  —  7,165  409  (122)  64,039
Costs and Expenses:

Cost of products sold  38,137  —  4,338  258  225 (d) 42,958
Cost of services sold  9,919  —  907  53  (1) (d) 10,878
Research and
development  2,582  —  161  17  1 (e) 2,761

Selling, general and
administrative

5,540

(14) (b) 567

22

(117) (f) 5,998

Total Costs and Expenses 56,178  (14)  5,973  350  108  62,595
Goodwill impairment  (3,183)  —  —  —  —  (3,183)
Other income (expense),
net

885

—

—

—

—

885

Operating profit (loss)  (1,889)  14  1,192  59  (230)  (854)
Non-operating (income)
expense, net

Non-service pension
(benefit) cost  (902)  —  192  12  (300) (g) (998)

Interest expense
(income), net

1,366

(125) (a) 57

2

(12) (h) 1,288

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes

$ (2,353)

$ 139

$ 943

$ 45

$ 82

$ (1,144)

Income tax expense
(benefit)

575

(370) (a)(b) 153

3

9 (i) 370

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations  $ (2,928)  $ 509  $ 790  $ 42  $ 73  $ (1,514)

Less: Noncontrolling
interest in subsidiaries’
earnings from continuing
operations

181

—

2

—

—

183

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to common
shareowners

$ (3,109)

$ 509

$ 788

$ 42

$ 73

$ (1,697)

Pro forma earnings per
share of common stock:

Basic  $ (2.29)   $ (1.12)
Diluted  $ (2.29)   $ (1.12)

Pro forma weighted
average common shares
outstanding

Basic  1,357.8   (j) 1,511.7
Diluted  1,357.8   (k) 1,511.7

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information